

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Leon Tollette,

*Petitioner,*

v.

Benjamin Ford, Warden,  
Georgia Diagnostic and Classification Prison,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Christopher M. Carr  
*Attorney General*

Andrew Pinson  
*Solicitor General*

Beth A. Burton  
*Deputy Attorney General*

Sabrina D. Graham  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*

Office of the Georgia  
Attorney General  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
(404) 694-7975

sgraham@law.ga.gov  
*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	2
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved .....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement .....	4
A. Facts of the Crimes .....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	5
1. Trial Proceedings.....	5
a. Tollette’s Statement.....	5
b. Trial Counsel’s Entry of Appearance.....	5
c. Trial Counsel’s Investigation.....	6
d. Guilty Plea and Sentencing.....	6
2. Motion for New Trial Proceeding.....	8
3. Direct Appeal Proceeding.....	8
4. State Habeas Proceedings .....	10
a. Superior Court Habeas Proceeding.....	10
b. Georgia Supreme Court’s Reasoned Denial of Tollette’s Application to Appeal .....	11
5. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	12
a. District Court’s Denial of Relief .....	12
b. Court of Appeals’ Affirmance of District Court Denial.....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	13
I. The court of appeals’ decision does not conflict with <i>Wilson</i> .....	13
A. The court of appeals decision to give deference to the Georgia Supreme Court’s opinion does not conflict with <i>Wilson</i> . ....	14
1. The Georgia Supreme Court disagreed with the lower court’s <i>Strickland</i> prejudice determination. ....	15
2. The court of appeals gave AEDPA deference to the Georgia Supreme Court’s opinion. ....	17
3. <i>Wilson</i> and <i>Redmon</i> do not conflict with the court of appeals’ decision. ....	18
B. The court of appeals has faithfully followed the “look through” principle reiterated in <i>Wilson</i> . ....	21
1. In all of the relevant capital habeas cases arising from Georgia the court of appeals has followed the <i>Wilson</i> “look through” approach. ....	21
2. The <i>Knight</i> decision, arising from Florida state courts, is not in conflict with <i>Wilson</i> . ....	23
C. <i>Wilson</i> does not hold that § 2254 review is limited to only the reasons provided by the state court.....	26
D. The court of appeals’ pre- <i>Wilson</i> and post- <i>Wilson</i> cases are not in conflict. ....	30
II. The court of appeals review of the Georgia Supreme Court’s prejudice determination is not wrong. ....	34
Conclusion.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Esposito v. Warden</i> , 818 F. App'x 962 (11th Cir. 2020).....	22, 29, 30
<i>Franks v. GDCP Warden</i> , 975 F.3d 1165 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34, 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>Hammond v. State</i> , 452 S.E.2d 745.....	30, 31, 32
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86, 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Secretary</i> , 643 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>Knight v. Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 958 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ledford v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 975 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014) .....	28
<i>Meders v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 911 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>Presnell v. Warden</i> , 975 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Raulerson v. Warden</i> , 928 F.3d 987 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>Redmon v. Johnson</i> , 809 S.E.2d 468 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374, 125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005) .....	25, 26
<i>Sealey v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 954 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019) .....	28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tollette v. Georgia</i> , 549 U.S. 893, 127 S. Ct. 199 (2006) .....	10
<i>Whatley v. Warden</i> , 927 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	29
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 898 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>Windom v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 578 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Windom v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 2004) .....	31
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016) .....	28
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	<i>passim</i>
